

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UAB PAMARIO DVARAS and TEISUTIS  
MATULEVICIUS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DKP WOOD RAILINGS & STAIRS,  
INC., DMITRI ONISHCHUK,  
VIATCHESLAV CHEPELEVITCH, and  
VIKTOR KLICHKO,

Defendants.

Case No.: 14-cv-04495-KSH-CLW

Civil Action

**Hearing Date: December 4, 2017**

-----  
**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12**  
-----

**On the brief:**

Glenn R. Reiser  
Joseph Sferrazza

LOFARO & REISER, L.L.P.  
20 Court Street  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
Tel: (201) 498-0400

--and--

SFERRAZZA & KEENAN, PLLC  
532 Broadhollow Rd, Suite 111  
Melville, NY 11747-3609  
Tel: (631) 753-4400

Attorneys for Defendants  
DKP Wood Railings & Stairs, Inc.  
and Dmitri Onishchuk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 10

POINT I: PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENTS MADE IN THEIR PLEADINGS  
AND BY THEIR COUNSEL AT COURT CONFERENCES  
CONSTITUTE BINDING JUDICIAL ADMISSIONS ..... 10

POINT II: STANDARDS GOVERNING RULE 12 MOTIONS ..... 11

    A. Lack of Standing ..... 11

    B. Failure to State a Claim and Judgment on the Pleadings ..... 13

    C. Failure to Join a Necessary and Indispensable Party ..... 15

POINT III: THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY THE CASE OR  
CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT BECAUSE THE DAMAGES  
ARE LESS THAN \$75,000 ..... 15

POINT IV: THE COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN ITS  
ENTIRETY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT THE REAL PARTY  
IN INTEREST AND LACK THE LEGAL CAPACITY TO SUE ..... 16

POINT V: THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED ENTIRELY  
FOR LACK STANDING ..... 21

    A. Standing in General ..... 21

    B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Maintain a Derivative Lawsuit ..... 22

    C. Lithuania Bankruptcy Law and Federal Bankruptcy Law  
        Strip Plaintiffs of Standing to Pursue Third Party Claims ..... 24

POINT VI: THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR  
FAILURE TO JOIN THE FOREIGN BANKRUPTCY ADMINISTRATOR  
WHO IS A NECESSARY AND INDISPENSABLE PARTY ..... 25

<u>POINT VII: THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CIVIL RICO CLAIM UNDER THE RULE 12(b)(6) STANDARD AND THE RECENT SUPREME COURT HOLDING IN <u>RJR NABISCO v. EUROPEAN COMMUNITY</u></u> .....	27
A. Individual Shareholders of Corporations Lack Standing to Assert Private RICO claims .....	28
B. The Supreme Court's Recent Decision in <u>RJR Nabisco</u> is Fatal to Plaintiffs' Civil RICO Claim .....	29
<u>POINT VIII: PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER EITHER THE CARRIAGE OF GOODS BY SEA ACT OR THE SHIPPING ACT OF 1984</u> .....	32
A. Carriage of Goods by Sea Act .....	32
B. Shipping Act of 1984 .....	34
<u>POINT IX: PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CONSUMER FRAUD ACT</u> .....	35
A. Purpose of NJCFA .....	35
B. Notice to Attorney General .....	36
C. Prima Facie Elements of NJCFA Claim .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Anderson v. Ayling, 396 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2005).....28

Ardak Akishev v. Sergey Kapustin, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169787  
(D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2016) .....30

Ascroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 13, 14

Bascuñan v. Elsaca, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133664 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2016) ....29

Bedi v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9365  
(D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2016) .....38

Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist., 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....21

Berkshire Fashions, Inc. v. M.V. Hakusan II, 954 F.2d 874 (3d Cir.1992) .....33

Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc., 197 N.J. 543 (2009).....35

Brosonic Co., Ltd. v. M/V "Matilda Mersk", 120 F.Supp.2d 372  
(2d Cir. 2000).....32

Cardio–Med. Assocs., Ltd. v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr.,  
721 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1983) .....12

Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. VEB Carl Zeiss Jena, 433 F.2d 686  
(2d Cir.1970), cert. denied, 403 U.S. 905 (1971) .....18

Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp., 2016 WL 106159 (3d Cir. Jan. 11, 2016).....13

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele, 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) .....12

Cooper v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc., 374 Fed. Appx. 250 (3d Cir. 2010) .....38

Crete v. Resort Condos. Int'l, LLC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14719  
(D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2011) .....38

Davis v. Wells Fargo, 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016) .....12

D'Ercole Sales v. Fruehauf Corp., 206 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 1985).....35

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C., 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) .....14

Duquesne Light Co. v. U.S. E.P.A., 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999) .....21

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....16

EF Operating Corp. v. American Bldgs., 993 F.2d 1046  
(3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 868 (1993).....11

Esposito v. United States, 368 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2004).....17

Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc., 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....33

Fagin v. Gilmartin, 432 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2005).....17

Fairfax Fin. Holdings Ltd. v. S.A.C. Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.,  
2017 N.J. Super. LEXIS 55 (App. Div. Apr. 27, 2017) .....31

First Nat'l City Bank v Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,  
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....17

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....13

Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 583 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009).....13

Hausman v. Buckley, 299 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1962),  
cert. denied, 269 U.S. 885 (1962).....17

In re BP PLC Derivative Litig, 507 F.Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....17

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Lit., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....14

In re NJ Affordable Homes Corp., 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 4798  
(Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2013).....24

Integrated Agri, Inc., 313 B.R. 419 (C.D. Ill. 2004).....16

J & R Ice Cream Corp. v. California Smoothie Licensing Corp.,  
31 F.3d 1259 (3d Cir. 1994) .....37

Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.,  
 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 15, 25, 26

Judon v. Travelers Property Cas. Co. of America,  
 773 F.3d 495(3d Cir. 2014) .....10

Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc., 434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970),  
cert. den., 401 U.S. 974 (1971).....22

Kugler v. Romain, 58 N.J. 522 (1971).....36

Lewis v. Chiles, 719 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1983) .....23

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.,  
 419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 25, 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 21, 22

Lum v. Bank of Am., 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004) .....27

Lundquist v. University of S. Dakota Sanford Sch. of Med.,  
 705 F.3d 378 (8th Cir. 2013) .....17

Maio v. AETNA, Inc., 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000) .....28

Malibu Media, LLC v. Tsanko, 2013 WL 6230482  
 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2013).....15

Malleus v. George, 641 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2011).....13

Maniscalco v. Brother Int'l (USA) Corp., 709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013).....38

McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana,  
 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....22

Mediterranean Shipping Co. USA Inc. v. AA Cargo Inc.,  
 46 F. Supp.3d 2941 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....35

Morse v. Lower Merion School District, 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....13

Mortenson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,  
 459 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977) .....12

Nagel v. Commercial Credit Business Loans, Inc.,  
102 F.R.D. 27 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....24

New Jersey Citizen Action v. Shering-Plough Corp.,  
367 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 2003).....36

New Jersey Physicians, Inc. v. President of U.S.,  
653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011) .....22

PBGC v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.,  
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993) .....14

Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....24

Petruska v. Gannon Univ., 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....12

Pogostin v. Leighton, 216 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1987) .....23

Pomerantz Paper Corp. v. New Cmty. Corp., 207 N.J. 344 (2011) .....37

Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Maher Terminals, LLC,  
2008 WL 2354945 (D.N.J. June 3, 2008).....35

Pron v. Carlton Pools, Inc., 373 N.J. Super. 103 (App. Div. 2004) .....37

Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc., 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir.),  
cert. denied, 479 U.S. 987 (1986).....28

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,  
579 U.S.\_\_\_\_, 136 S.Ct. 2090 (2016)..... 28-31

Roeder v. Alpha Indus. Inc., 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987) .....28

Sagarra Inversiones, SL v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, SA,  
34 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011) .....17

Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (USA),  
677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012) .....22

Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Union Pac. R.R.,  
456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006) .....33

Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.,  
 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir.2008) .....10

Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co., 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....28

Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,  
 369 N.J. Super. 402 (App. Div. 2004) .....37

U.S. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....16

United States v. Butler, 496 F.Appx. 158 (3d Cir. 2012) .....11

Viking Yacht Co. v. Composites One LLC,  
 496 F.Supp.2d 462 (D.N.J. 2007) .....37

Warren v. Manufacturers National Bank, 759 F.2d 542 (6th Cir. 1985).....28

Zorba Contractors, Inc. v. Housing Auth., City of Newark,  
 362 N.J. Super. 124 (App. Div. 2003) .....36

**Statutes**

**Federal**

18 U.S.C. 1961 .....27

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....27

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) ..... 27-28

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....32

28 U.S.C. §1332(a) ..... 15-16

Carriage of Goods by Sea Act ("COGSA"), 46 U.S.C. § 1301, et seq...... 32-34

46 U.S.C. § 1300 .....32

46 U.S.C. § 1301(e) .....32

46 U.S.C. § 1302 .....32



46 U.S.C. § 1303 .....32  
 46 U.S.C. § 1304.....32  
 46 U.S.C. § 1312.....32  
 Shipping Act of 1984 (46 U.S.C. § 40101, et seq. .....35

**State**

N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.2.....23  
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 - 56:8-184.....35  
N.J.S.A. 56:8-19.....36  
N.J.S.A. 56:8-20.....36

**Other Authorities**

Lithuania Civil Code..... 19-20  
 Lithuania Enterprise Bankruptcy Law ..... 20, 21, 24-26  
 Lithuania Law on Companies ..... 18, 19, 20  
 Lithuania Register of Legal Persons .....7, 20  
*The Continuous Ownership Requirement: A Bar To Meritorious  
 Shareholder Derivative Actions?*, 43 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1013, 1020 (1986).....23

**Rules**

**Federal**

FRCP 8(a)(1).....32  
 FRCP 12(b)(1)..... 1, 11, 12, 35, 39

FRCP 12(b)(6)..... 1, 12-14, 31, 35, 39

FRCP 12(b)(7)..... 1, 15, 27, 39

FRCP 12(c) .....1, 39

FRCP 17(a)(1).....16

FRCP 17(a)(3).....16

FRCP 17(b)(2)..... 17, 18, 21

FRCP 19 .....15

FRCP 19(a) .....25

FRCP 19(a)(1)..... 25, 26

FRCP 19(a)(1)(A), (B).....25

FRCP 19(b) .....26

FRCP 23.1 .....22

FRCP 23.1(b) .....22

FRCP 44(a)(2).....14

FRE 902(3).....14

**State**

New Jersey Court Rule 4:32-5.....23
